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PT Adaro Energy Tbk is a coal mining company.
The company and its subsidiaries currently deal
in coal mining and trade, coal infrastructure and
logistics, and mining contractor services.

FY15 Operational Results Slightly Missed TargetsThe company’s total coal production in 2015 was decreased by 8% YoY to51.46 MT, slightly lower compared to both company’s low-end guidance andour estimate of 52 MT. The FY15 blended average strip ratio was 5.19x, alsoslightly below company’s target of 5.33x. Furthermore, the company sold53.11 MT of coal, decreased by 7% YoY, slightly missed our sales target of 54MT, as the coal market was still continue to be challenging last year.
Lowering Our AssumptionsDue to FY15 operational results announced by the company slightly missedboth the company’s and our targets, we lower our FY15E assumptionaccordingly to the results and our FY16F forecast assumption accordingly tocompany’s guidance.
Brighter Outlook on CommoditiesOur oil price assumption for long-term is set to USD 35-40 per barrel as weview most oil producers’ costs are economically in between that price range.Moreover, we also view domestic demand has already started to pick upwhere DMO increased by almost 15% YoY in 2015.
What We Expect When Financial Results ReleasedAfter the adjustment in our financial modeling, we estimate ADRO’s FY15Eand FY16F total revenue to reach USD 2.74bn (-18% YoY, -2% from previous)and USD 2.92bn (+7% YoY, -5% from previous) in respectively. Despite thedecline in top line, FY15E and FY16F net profit is forecasted to reach USD248mn (+35% YoY) and USD 269mn (+9% YoY) in respectively.
Valuations - Attractive  Play for Commodity ReboundAfter we made some adjustment in our assumptions, we maintain our BUYrating and target price of IDR 750/share, which represents 7x PE16F. Thecompany’s valuation looks attractive at this price as it has 45% potentiallyupside.

Company Update

Share Price PerformancePrice (IDR) 52052-Week High (03/03/15) 1,03552-Week Low (01/20/16) 437YTD Change/% 5.00 / 0.97%
Stock InformationMarket Cap (IDR) 16,632.7BShares Out/Float (M) 31,986.0/13,743.6
Source: Bloomberg, Sinarmas Investment Research Source: Company Data, Sinarmas Investment Research

BUY

Financial Highlights 2013 2014 2015E 2016F 2017FRevenue (USD mn) 3,285 3,325 2,736 2,776 3,064
% growth -12% 1% -18% 2% 10%Gross Profit (USD mn) 744 720 662 672 742Net Profit (USD mn) 231 183 248 256 287
% growth -40% -21% 35% 3% 12%Gross Margin (%) 22.7% 21.7% 24.2% 24.2% 24.2%Net Margin (%) 7.1% 5.5% 9.1% 9.2% 9.4%Return on Equity (%) 7.3% 5.6% 7.0% 6.9% 7.2%Return on Assets (%) 3.5% 2.9% 3.9% 4.0% 4.5%
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Source: Company data, Sinarmas Investment Research

Operational Performance FY14 FY15 Growth (% YoY) Our FY15E Assumption Difference (%)Production Volume (MT) 56.21 51.46 -8.5% 52.00 -1.0%Sales Volume (MT) 57.02 53.11 -6.9% 54.00 -1.6%Overburden Removal (Mbcm) 319.09 266.97 -16.3% 275.60 -4.9%Strip Ratio (x) 5.68 5.19 -8.6% 5.30 -2.1%
FY16F Company's Guidance

Old New Changes (%)Production Volume (MT) 52-54 55 52 -5.5%Sales Volume (MT) - 57 54 -5.3%Strip Ratio (x) 4.71 5.0 4.7 -6.0%Cash Cost (USD/tonne) 26-28 31 26 -12.9%EBITDA (USD mn) 450-700 737 715 -3.0%Capex (USD mn) 75-100 75 75 0.0%

Our Assumption



3

February 2nd, 2016

Appendix I: Financial Statements

Source: Company data, Sinarmas Investment Research

Balance Sheet (in IDR Mn) 2013 2014 2015E 2016F 2017FCURRENT ASSETSCash and cash equivalents 680,904 745,248 794,959 809,628 700,628Trade receivables - third parties 309,565 285,560 246,412 244,230 272,739Inventories 102,747 96,743 82,594 82,291 91,655Total Current Assets 1,370,879 1,271,632 1,355,121 1,350,528 1,318,100NON-CURRENT ASSETSInvestment in associates and joint ventures 402,021 395,626 330,202 332,689 368,468Mining properties 2,186,801 2,098,603 1,774,165 1,776,224 1,973,525Fixed assets 1,705,799 1,616,603 1,466,593 1,312,833 1,155,323Total Non-Current Assets 5,325,072 5,142,016 4,945,239 4,994,367 5,134,588CURRENT LIABILITIESTrade payables 326,987 351,145 273,123 280,434 307,673Bank loans 155,577 160,522 137,000 207,250 298,500Total Current Liabilities 773,679 774,595 652,076 737,694 839,944NON-CURRENT LIABILITIESBank loans 1,195,541 1,613,437 1,511,750 1,304,500 1,006,000Deferred tax liabilities 631,734 574,855 486,467 479,062 536,734Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,748,079 2,380,905 2,121,392 1,872,498 1,637,220EQUITYShare capital 342,940 342,940 342,940 342,940 342,940Additional paid-in capital, net 1,154,494 1,154,494 1,154,494 1,154,494 1,154,494Retained earnings 1,196,797 1,309,707 1,497,186 1,673,634 1,878,110Non-controlling interests 490,218 491,714 532,272 563,635 599,979Total Equity 3,174,193 3,258,148 3,526,893 3,734,703 3,975,523
Income Statement (in thousand of USD) 2013 2014 2015E 2016F 2017FRevenue 3,285,142 3,325,444 2,736,350 2,776,556 3,064,263Cost of revenue 2,540,984 2,605,444 2,073,364 2,104,550 2,322,226Gross profit 744,158 720,000 662,986 672,006 742,037Operating expenses 173,089 159,734 137,806 136,600 152,537Other expenses, net 31,812 66,713 40,696 48,498 49,548Operating income 539,257 493,553 484,483 486,908 539,952Finance income 16,139 25,260 25,842 28,529 28,565Finance costs (116,582) (189,717) (63,499) (57,706) (52,911)Share in net loss of associates and joint ventures (14,558) (3,736) - - -Profit before income tax 424,256 325,360 446,827 457,730 515,605Income tax expense 192,259 141,820 198,627 201,496 228,087Profit for the year 231,997 183,540 248,200 256,234 287,519Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax (3,852) (33,017) - - -Total comprehensive income for the year 228,145 150,523 248,200 256,234 287,519
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Appendix II: Financial Ratios

Source: Company data, Sinarmas Investment Research

Ratios 2013 2014 2015E 2016F 2017F

ProfitabilityROE 7.3% 5.6% 7.0% 6.9% 7.2%ROA 3.5% 2.9% 3.9% 4.0% 4.5%Gross margin 22.7% 21.7% 24.2% 24.2% 24.2%Operating margin 16.4% 14.8% 17.7% 17.5% 17.6%Net margin 7.1% 5.5% 9.1% 9.2% 9.4%Net income growth -39.5% -20.9% 35.2% 3.2% 12.2%
LiquidityCurrent Ratio (x) 1.77 1.64 2.08 1.83 1.57Quick Ratio (x) 1.64 1.52 1.95 1.72 1.46
SolvencyD/E (x) 0.39 0.52 0.44 0.35 0.25Debt/Assets (x) 0.19 0.26 0.25 0.21 0.16
ValuationsP/E (x) 7.52 9.87 7.19 6.97 6.21P/BV (x) 0.55 0.54 0.49 0.46 0.44
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DISCLAIMER
This report has been prepared by PT Sinarmas Sekuritas, an affiliate of Sinarmas Group.

This material is: (i) created based on information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or
complete, and it should not be relied upon as such; (ii) for your private information, and we are not soliciting any action
based upon it; (iii) not to be construed as an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any security.

Opinions expressed are current opinions as of original publication date appearing on this material and the information,
including the opinions contained herein, is subjected to change without notice. The analysis contained herein is based on
numerous assumptions. Different assumptions could result in materially different results. The analyst(s) responsible for the
preparation of this publication may interact with trading desk personnel, sales personnel and other constituencies for the
purpose of gathering, integrating and interpreting market information. Research will initiate, update and cease coverage
solely at the discretion of Sinarmas Research department. If and as applicable, Sinarmas Sekuritas’ investment banking
relationships, investment banking and non-investment banking compensation and securities ownership, if any, are specified
in disclaimers and related disclosures in this report. In addition, other members of Sinarmas Group may from time to time
perform investment banking or other services (including acting as advisor, manager or lender) for, or solicit investment
banking or other business from companies under our research coverage. Further, the Sinarmas Group, and/or its officers,
directors and employees, including persons, without limitation, involved in the preparation or issuance of this material may,
to the extent permitted by law and/or regulation, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the securities (including
ownership by Sinarmas Group), or derivatives (including options) thereof, of companies under our coverage, or related
securities or derivatives. In addition, the Sinarmas Group, including Sinarmas Sekuritas, may act as market maker and
principal, willing to buy and sell certain of the securities of companies under our coverage. Further, the Sinarmas Group may
buy and sell certain of the securities of companies under our coverage, as agent for its clients.

Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision and, as such, the report
should not be viewed as identifying or suggesting all risks, direct or indirect, that may be associated with any investment
decision. Recipients should not regard this report as substitute for exercise of their own judgment. Past performance is not
necessarily a guide to future performance. The value of any investments may go down as well as up and you may not get
back the full amount invested.

Sinarmas Sekuritas specifically prohibits the redistribution of this material in whole or in part without the written permission
of Sinarmas Sekuritas and Sinarmas Sekuritas accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect. If
publication has been distributed by electronic transmission, such as e-mail, then such transmission cannot be guaranteed to
be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain
viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this publication, which
may arise as a result of electronic transmission. If verification is required, please request a hard-copy version.

Additional information is available upon request.

Images may depict objects or elements which are protected by third party copyright, trademarks and other intellectual
properties.
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